CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

ORDER NO. R9-2024-0173

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NO. 92-14, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR LAKESIDE LAND COMPANY, WOODWARD SAND PIT RECLAMATION PROJECT, SAN DIEGO COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- Order No. 92-14, Waste Discharge Requirements for Lakeside Land Company, Woodward Sand Pit Reclamation Project, San Diego County, as amended (Order No. 92-14), established requirements for the discharge of inert waste, consisting of construction debris, to the Woodward Sand Pit for reclamation purposes. The former Woodward Sand Pit (Site) is located at 10101 Riverside Drive, Lakeside in San Diego County. The San Diego Water Board adopted Order No. 92-14 on April 6, 1990.
- 2. The San Diego Water Board adopted Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 92-14 on October 18, 1993, which transferred responsibility for Order No. 92-14 from the Caster Group to the Lakeside Land Company.
- 3. Lakeside Land Company resubmitted a request to the San Diego Water Board for the rescission of Order No. 92-14 on September 17, 2024. Lakeside Land Company's request provided documentation verifying the respective mitigation and reclamation requirements prescribed by the United States Army Corps of Engineers, California Departments of Resources Recycling and Recovery, California Department of Fish and Wildlife, and County of San Diego are satisfied. San Diego Water Board staff (Staff) inspected the Site on September 23, 2024. During the inspection Staff confirmed that Lakeside Land Company terminated all waste discharges regulated by Order No. 92-14.
- 4. Adoption of Order No. R9-2024-0173 is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code, section 21000 et seq.). Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 14, sections 15060(c)(2) and 15061(b)(3), the action to rescind Order No. 92-14 will not have potentially significant adverse effects on the environment because the discharges regulated by Order No. 92-14 have ceased and all land reclamation activities have concluded.

The San Diego Water Board heard and considered all comments pertaining to the adoption of Order No. R9-2024-0173 in a public meeting on December 11, 2024.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order No. 92-14, as amended is rescinded.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on December 11, 2024.

Kelly Dorsey, Assistant Executive Officer, for David W. Gibson, Executive Officer